RESOLUTION NO. 1982 - 236

A RESOLUTION DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SUNOHIO CO. FOR REPAIR OF THE HACKBRIDGE 1500 KVA TRANSFORMER AT WEST 157th AND VALLEY VIEW, SUBSTATION NO. 5, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$12,500.00)

WHEREAS, the 1500 KVA transformer at Substation No. 5 at West 157th and Valley View grounded out resulting in extensive damage to the high voltage box, center phase bushing and insulator; and

WHEREAS, such damage makes the 1500 KVA transformer inoperable and thus a real and present emergency to the Authority; and

WHEREAS, a proposal has been submitted by Superintendent of Way, Power and Signals requesting repair to the Substation No. 5 transformer.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the 1500 KVA transformer at West 157th and Valley View, Substation No. 5, constitutes a real and present danger to the Authority.

Section 2. That the proposal of SunOhio Co. received on July 15, 1982, for transformer repairs at West 157th and Valley View, Substation No. 5, at the price set forth in said proposal, involving a total expenditure not to exceed Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$12,500.00) be and the same is hereby approved and the General Manager of the Authority is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with SunOhio Co. for the furnishing of said services.

Section 3. That said contract he binding upon an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the proposal specification and addenda, if any; bonding, insurance requirement and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligation of the Authority.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Havy alfrander President

Adopted:

August 17, 1982

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer